












 

FOR ITEM NO. 3A 
PLEASE SEE ITEM NO. 11A 

 
 
  





Item No. 3B





 

FOR ITEM NO. 4A 
PLEASE SEE ITEM NO. 11A 

 
 
  





Item No. 4B





Item No. 4C





Item No. 5

























































































































 

FOR ITEM NO. 6 
PLEASE SEE ITEM NO. 11A 

 
 
  





Item No. 7

















 

FOR ITEM NO. 8 
PLEASE SEE ITEM NO. 11A 

 
 
  





Item No. 9







PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT 
ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS (this "Amendment"), dated as of September 24, 2018, is entered into 
by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS 
(“Seller” or the “Successor Agency”) and PPF INDUSTRIAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company (“Buyer” or “Developer”).  This Amendment is entered into with reference to the 
following facts: 

A. Seller and Buyer entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint
Escrow Instructions, effective as of March 20, 2018 (the “Purchase Agreement”) attached hereto 
as Exhibit 1, pursuant to which Buyer agreed to acquire from Seller, among other items, (i) 
approximately 9.87 acres of land located at the southeast corner of Telegraph Road and Bloomfield 
Avenue; and (ii) approximately 8.49 acres of land on the north side of Telegraph Road east of 
Bloomfield Avenue (“Property”), as more particularly described in the Purchase Agreement.  
Each initially-capitalized term used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such 
term in the Purchase Agreement. 

B. Pursuant to Section 5.1 of the Purchase Agreement, Buyer had until June 1, 2018
to undertake its Initial Due Diligence and obtain its Project Plan Approvals, subject to Buyer’s 
right to extend the Initial Due Diligence for up to four (4) additional thirty (30) day extensions, 
which were exercised by Buyer on May 25, 2018, June 28, 2018, July 27, 2018, and August 28, 
2018.  The parties now desire to extend the Due Diligence Period from October 1, 2018 to January 
2, 2019.   

C. During the Due Diligence Period, Buyer undertook certain investigations and
studies in order to understand the potential development footprint for the Property.  After various 
discussions and meetings with BreitBurn Energy Company (“BEC”), in order to create a viable 
site plan for the Property, it was determined that due to BEC’s infrastructure requirements, the 
developable square footage must be reduced from 337,545 square feet, which was based on the 
square footage set forth in the original bid plans, to 294,779 square feet, which results in a loss of 
12.7% of the expected floor area ratio.   Accordingly, Buyer and Seller desire to reduce the 
Purchase Price by 12.7% to adjust, on a pro-rata basis, for the reduction in developable square 
footage. 

D. Further, the parties desire to extend the Closing Date from December 31, 2018 to
February 15, 2019. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual promises herein 
made and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Buyer and Seller agree as follows: 



PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068 2 

1. Due Diligence Period.  The Due Diligence Period is hereby amended to terminate
on January 31, 2019. 

2. Purchase Price.  The second sentence of Section 3.1 of the Purchase Agreement is
hereby amended to provide that: 

“The Purchase Price for Buyer's acquisition of the Property shall be $26,373,745, subject 
to the adjustments and reductions set forth in Section 3.2 hereinafter (the “Purchase Price”).” 

3. Closing.  The last sentence of Section 4.6 of the Purchase Agreement is hereby
amended to provide that: 

“The Closing Date shall occur on or prior to February 15, 2019 (the “Outside Closing 
Date”), which Outside Closing Date may be extended for thirty (30) days upon prior written notice 
from Buyer to Seller.” 

4. References to the Purchase Agreement.  After giving effect to this Amendment,
each reference in the Purchase Agreement to “this Agreement”, “hereof”, “hereunder” or words of 
like import referring to the Purchase Agreement shall refer to the Purchase Agreement as amended 
by this Amendment. 

5. Miscellaneous.  The provisions of Article XV of the Purchase Agreement shall
apply mutatis mutandis to this Amendment, and to the Purchase Agreement as modified by this 
Amendment, taken together as a single agreement, reflecting the terms therein as modified hereby. 

6. No Further Amendment.  Except as amended by the terms of this Amendment,
the Purchase Agreement remains in full force and effect. 



PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068

[Signature Page to First Amendment] 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as 
of the date first above written. 

“SELLER”: 

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY  
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS 

By: _______________________________ 
Name:  _______________________________ 
Its:  _______________________________ 

___________________________________ 
Successor Agency Chair 

____________________________________ 
Successor Agency Clerk 

_____________________________________ 
Successor Agency Legal Counsel 



PPF Industrial (MC&C) – First Amendment to PSA 
60815068

[Signature Page to First Amendment] 

“BUYER” 

PPF INDUSTRIAL, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

By: PPF OP, LP, 
a Delaware limited partnership, 

Its: sole Member 

By: PPF OPGP, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company, 

Its: General Partner 

By: Prime Property Fund, LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company, 

Its: sole Member 

By: Morgan Stanley Real Estate Advisor, Inc., 
a Delaware corporation, 

Its:  Investment Adviser 

By: _____________________ 
Name: ___________________ 
Title: ____________________ 



EXHIBIT 1
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

















































































1875 Century Park East, Suite 380 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
310 203-1840 Fax 310 203-1850

MEMORANDUM

DATE:  September 20, 2018 

SUBJECT: MCC Transaction Status – PSA Amendment 
Request 

This memorandum summarizes what we have accomplished to date as well as the request for an 
adjustment of the purchase price and an extension of the due diligence period and closing date. 

PPF Industrial, LLC (“Buyer”) and Successor Agency to the Community Development 
Commission/Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Fe Springs (“Seller”) are parties to the 
Purchase and Sale Agreement dated March 20, 2018 for the sale of the MCC properties.  When 
we entered into escrow, it was our understanding that the site plans dated 8/21/17 and 8/23/17, 
respectively, attached to the PSA as Exhibit B (attached to this memo as well) were conceptual 
in nature, but also thoughtful and purposeful.  The $30.2MM purchase price referenced in the 
PSA was based on being able to develop 337,545 square feet of buildings as shown on the site 
plans.  We had therefore planned on utilizing the Due Diligence Period to perform the following 
major tasks: 

1) Update and review the ALTA survey on the property, and subsequent review of title of
the property.

2) Environmental assessment of the property, starting with a Phase I environmental report
(and any further investigations as required by the Phase I).

3) Commence and complete the City’s environmental review process (a condition of closing
as outlined in the PSA).

4) Go through DOGGR’s review process for the on-site abandoned wells and quantify the
cost of any re-abandonment, as necessary.

5) Commence drawings for the Breitburn underground pipeline infrastructure, develop the
plans far enough to quantify the cost of re-location.

6) Geotechnical surveys of both properties.

One of our first steps was to meet with Breitburn.  We met with Jackson Washburn and his team 
on April 11, 2018.  The goal of the meeting was to introduce ourselves, discuss the site plans we 
had and to proceed with item #5 above.  We learned from that meeting that Breitburn was not 
comfortable with the site plans as they existed at that time and that the plans required further 
revision.  They stated that both site plans did not work for them as there was inadequate working 
areas around their active wells as well as not providing enough site access for them or the fire 
department.  We have spent the past five months working diligently with Breitburn through 
many iterations to get to a site plan for each site that worked for their ongoing oil operations as 
well as maximizing the developable square feet.  We are proud of the work we have completed 
over this time period. We have successfully gotten Breitburn to negotiate with us in good faith  



1875 Century Park East, Suite 380 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
310 203-1840 Fax 310 203-1850

MEMORANDUM

and find common ground, achieving compromise in ways that previous potential buyers have 
been unable to accomplish. While they are still awaiting final approval, we believe the attached 
site plans are final (or very close to it) as they have been conceptually approved by the Breitburn 
local office (Jackson Washburn and his local operations personnel). 

As can be seen, the developable square footage of the development has dropped from 337,545 sf 
of the original bid plans to the current 294,779 sf, a loss of 12.7% of the floor area ratio 
(“F.A.R.”). 

Due to this delay in finalizing the site plans, we have not been able to proceed with many of the 
tasks which must be completed from the due diligence task list above, as many of these tasks can 
only be accomplished after a finalized site plan is available. 

We have spent significant time, money and energy to get to where we are today with the 
transaction.  In order to proceed with the transaction, Buyer is requesting the following: 

1) Adjustment of the purchase price from $30,200,000 to $26,373,745.  This represents a 12.7%
pro-rata reduction of the price based on the lost developable square footage.

2) Extension of the Contingency Period (which currently expires 9/30/18) to 1/31/19 and a
revised Closing Date of 2/15/19.  We need the next four months to complete the following:

a. Additional due diligence of the property including geotechnical surveys and gas vapor
surveys. We have already completed an updated ALTA survey and Environmental Phase
I.

b. Commence drawings for the Breitburn underground pipeline infrastructure, develop the
plans far enough to quantify the cost of re-location of the underground infrastructure.

c. Proceeding with City’s environmental review process of a Mitigated Negative
Declaration.

d. Proceeding with on-site well abandonment protocol and quantifying the cost of any
necessary re-abandonment (initial DOGGR application was submitted and we expect
initial comments back by next week).

With approval of our request, we feel confident we can get this transaction across the goal line 
and closed.  Thank you. 



APPROVED:  
ITEM NO.: 

RESOLUTION NO. SA-2018-004 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT 
AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA FE SPRINGS APPROVING THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT 
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS FOR TWO (2) PROPERTIES 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BLOOMFIELD AND 
TELEGRAPH ROAD AND ON THE NORTH SIDE OF TELEGRAPH 
ROAD TO THE EAST OF BLOOMFIELD 

 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to ABx 1 26, enacted on or about June 28, 2011, and as 
subsequently amended by AB 1484, SB 341, and SB 107 (“Dissolution Act”), the 
Santa Fe Springs Community Redevelopment Commission/Redevelopment Agency 
(“RDA”) was dissolved as of February 1, 2012, and the City of Santa Fe Springs 
elected to serve as Successor Agency to the RDA;  

 
WHEREAS, the State of California Department of Finance (“DOF”) has 

approved the Successor Agency’s Long Range Property Management Plan 
(“LRPMP”);  

 
WHEREAS, the LRPMP listed as “for sale” the two (2) properties located on 

the southeast corner of Bloomfield and Telegraph Road and on the north side of 
Telegraph Road to the east of Bloomfield more particularly described by Assessor's 
Parcel Numbers 8011-002-901, 8011-002-902, 8011-002-903, 8011-003-955, 8011-
003-956, 8011-003-957, 8011-003-958, 8011-003-959, 8011-003-960, 8011-003-
961, 8011-003-962, 8011-003-963, 8011-003-964, 8011-003-965, 8011-003-966, 
8011-003-967, 8011-003,968, 8011-003-969, 8011-003-970, 8011-003-971, 8011-
003-972, 8011-003-973, 8011-003-974, 8011-003-975, 8011-003-976, 8011-003-
977, 9011-003-978, 8011-003-979, 8011-018-900, 8011-018-901, 8011-018-902, 
8011-018-903, 8011-018-904, 9011-018-905, and 8011-018-906 (“Property”); 

 
WHEREAS, in March 2018, the Successor Agency entered into a purchase 

and sale agreement with PPF Industrial, LLC for the sale of the Property (“PSA”) 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the PSA; 

 
 WHEREAS, in September 2018, PPF Industrial, LLC requested an 
amendment to the PSA as set forth in attachment and identified as “First 
Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions”;  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e) and (h) 
and other applicable provisions, the Successor Agency is obligated to expeditiously 
wind down the affairs of the former RDA including the sale of real property identified 
in the LRPMP. 



APPROVED:  
ITEM NO.: 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION/REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF 
SANTA FE SPRINGS HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:  
 
SECTION 1. The Successor Agency hereby approves the First Amendment 
to the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions attached 
hereto.   
 
SECTION 2. If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or 
phrase in this Resolution SA-18-004, or any part hereof, is held invalid or 
unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections 
or portions of this Resolution.  The Successor Agency hereby declares that it would 
have adopted each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or 
phrase in this Resolution irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, 
subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases may be 
declared invalid or unconstitutional. 
 
SECTION 3.  The Secretary shall certify passage of this Resolution SA-2018-004. 
 
SECTION 4. The Successor Agency officials and staff are hereby authorized and 
directed to transmit this Resolution and take all other necessary and appropriate 
actions as required by law in order to effectuate its purposes including delivery to the 
Los Angeles County 4th Supervisorial District Consolidated Oversight Board for 
approvals.  

 
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Successor Agency at a duly 

noticed meeting held on September 27, 2018, by the following vote: 

Ayes:  
Noes:  
Absent:  
Abstain:  

By:   
Successor Agency Chair 

ATTEST: 

  
Secretary  
City of Santa Fe Springs  
Successor Agency 
 



Item No. 10





Item No. 11A





MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL 

1. CALL TO ORDER

August 23, 2018 

Mayor Sarno called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL

APPROVED: 

Members present: Councilmembers/Directors: Moore, Rounds, Zamora and Mayor Pro
TemNice Chair Trujillo.

Members absent: Mayor/Chair Sarno

Janet Martinez, City Clerk announced that the Members of the Public Financing Authority
and Water Utility Authority receive $150 for their attendance at meetings.

Mayor Sarno announced Closed Session items no. 11 and 12 will be moved to the
beginning of the agenda.

City Attorney read both Closed Session items. She opened public comment for closed
session items. No public comments were received.

Mayor Sarno recessed the meeting at 6:03 p.m.

Mayor Sarno reconvened the meeting at 6:34 p.m.

Mayor Sarno asked the City Attorney to provide any report on the closed session.

City Attorney Yolanda Summerhill provided a brief report on both closed session items,

no was action taken.

3. CONSENT AGENDA

PUBLIC FINANCING AUTHORITY 

Approval of Minutes 
a. Minutes of the July 26, 2018 Public Financing Authority Meeting

Recommendation: That the Public Financing Authority approve the minutes as
submitted.

Monthly Reports
b. Monthly Report on the Status of Debt Instruments Issued through the City of Santa

Fe Springs Public Financing Authority (PFA)
Recommendation: That the Public Financing Authority receive and file the report.

















Item No. 11B













Item No. 12









Item No. 13













Item No. 14









Item No. 15













































Item No. 16





































Item No. 17





















































Item No. 23A





Item No. 23B





Item No. 23C





Item No. 23D





Item No. 23E









Item No. 23F





Item No. 24A




























	Agenda (Title)
	Item No. 3A
	Item No. 3B
	Item No. 4A
	Item No. 4B
	Item No. 4C
	Item No. 5
	Item No. 6
	Item No. 7
	Item No. 8
	Item No. 9
	Item No. 10
	Item No. 11A
	Item No. 11B
	Item No. 12
	Item No. 13
	Item No. 14
	Item No. 15
	Item No. 16
	Item No. 17
	Item No. 23A
	Item No. 23B
	Item No. 23C
	Item No. 23D
	Item No. 23E
	Item No. 23F
	Item No. 24A



